The largest net currency position of the planned currency cash flow is in CNY.

Hedging largely takes the form of forward exchange contracts; currency options and currency
swaps to secure group financing are used to a lesser extent. These transactions, which are
only entered into with banks, are subject to certain minimum requirements.

The risk of the entire operative foreign currency position is determined using the value-at-risk
concept, supplemented by worst-case analyses. These risk analyses and the hedge result
are determined monthly and presented to management.

To present the currency risks in accordance with IFRS 7 for the most important foreign cur-
rencies, all monetary assets and monetary liabilities denominated in foreign currency for all
consolidated companies were analyzed at the end of the reporting period and sensitivity
analyses carried out for the respective currency pairs, in terms of the net risk.

A change in the EUR of 10 percent (starting from the closing rate) against the foreign cur-
rencies listed in the table would have the following implications for the profit before tax:

Figures in millions of euros 10 % increase

in EUR

10 % decrease

in EUR

 2012 2011 2012 2011

CHF 14 91 –11 –91

CNY –30 –22 27 14

CZK –28 –41 30 46

GBP –8 10 7 –10

HUF –16 –21 19 24

JPY 6 56 –9 –71

PLN –10 –12 10 12

RUB –4 –22 3 22

USD –260 –182 251 170

A change in the USD of 10 percent (starting from the closing rate) against the currency listed
in the table would have the following implications for the profit before tax:

Figures in millions of euros 10 % increase

in USD

10 % decrease

 in USD

 2012 2011 2012 2011

CNY –49 –37 49 37

T.65

T.64

Bosch Annual Report 201298

The effects on earnings shown here mainly result from loans within the Bosch Group which,
by way of an exception, were granted in a currency other than the local currency of the bor-
rower, e.g. because it can be repaid from expected cash flows in this currency. The currency
risk for the statement of financial position does not correspond to the economic risk, which
is determined on the basis of forecast cash flows.

Interest-rate risks

Risks from anticipated changes in interest rates on investments and borrowings are limited
by means of derivative financial instruments. These are mainly interest swaps, interest
futures, and to a lesser extent also interest options. As of the reporting date, only payer
swaps have been used to swap the floating interest expense for promissory note tranches
for a fixed rate of interest.

An analysis of the interest risk was carried out in accordance with IFRS 7. The sensitivity
analysis considered assets and liabilities subject to floating interest rates, available-for-sale
fixed-rate securities, and interest derivatives. Due to immateriality, mutual funds and money
market funds are not considered.

A change in the market interest rate by 100 basis points (starting from interest rate on the
cut-off date) would have the following effect on the reserve from securities in equity and
the profit before tax:

Figures in millions of euros Increase in market interest level

by 100 basis points

Decrease in market interest level

by 100 basis points

 2012 2011 2012 2011

Reserve from securities –190 –154 190 154

Profit before tax 29 26 –29 –26

Share-price risks

Derivatives are used on a small scale to limit the risks from investments in shares.

The analysis of the share-price risk in accordance with IFRS 7 took into account share
portfolios in the “available-for-sale financial assets” category, investments measured at fair
value, as well as share derivatives with a carrying amount of EUR 2,563 million (previous
year: EUR 2,945 million).

A change in the share price of 10 percent (starting from share price on the cut-off date) would
have the following effect on the reserve from securities in equity and the profit before tax: